

MEMORANDUM

To: The Honorable President and Members of the Baltimore City Council

c/o Natawna Austin, Executive Secretary

From: Alice Kennedy, Acting Housing Commissioner

Date: September 21, 2021

Re: City Council Bill 21-0100 City Property - Grant of Easements

The Department of Housing and Community Development (DHCD) has reviewed City Council Bill 21-0100 for the purpose of authorizing the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore to grant 2 Perpetual Easements to the Maryland State Highway Administration for the maintenance of 2 storm water drainage inlets along Dulaney Valley Road, through the property of the Loch Raven Reservoir, in Baltimore County, Maryland, as shown on Plat 61536 filed in the State Highway Administration State Roads Commission; and providing for a special effective date.

If enacted, Council ordinance 21-0100 will authorize the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore to grant 2 Perpetual Easements to the Maryland State Highway Administration necessary for the continuing maintenance of 2 storm water drainage inlets along Dulaney Valley Road in Baltimore County.

DHCD **defers** to the Department of Transportation on the passage of City Council Bill 21-0100.